

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 3451 OF 2025

ABC (VICTIM)

... Applicant

Versus

Sarvadnya Santosh Gaikwad

... Respondents

Mr. Kuldeep Nikam for the Applicant.

Mrs. Shubhangi Deshmukh, A.P.P. for the Respondent-State.

Coram : RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.

Date : 24th APRIL 2026.

P. C. :-

1. Not on board. Mentioned and taken on the production board.
2. Record indicates that notice was issued by an Order dated 20th November 2025 and service is awaited.
3. Learned Advocate for the Applicant submits that the attempt to serve Respondent No. 1 at the residential address, F-605, Sargam Nanded City, Sinhgad Road, Pune – 411041, has been returned with the remark “No such person at the address.”
4. Learned Advocate for the Applicant is directed to file an affidavit of service and place the same on record.
5. *Learned APP submits that the address as mentioned by Respondent No. 1,*

and which is available with the Investigating Officer, is as follows: F-605, Sargam Nanded City, Sinhgad Road, Pune – 411041.

6. Learned APP, through the Investigating Officer, is directed to inform Respondent No. 1 of the present Application and the next date of hearing. Respondent No. 1 shall also be informed that the matter will be proceeded with on the next date of hearing.

7. Stand over to 30th April 2026, to be listed high on board at 1.00 p.m.

[**RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.**]